
































7. Please provide a very brief description of the construction works including the size and
nature of the development and details of the main issues and challenges (e.g. narrow
streets, close proximity to residential dwellings etc.),

- Construction works proposed for the above description of development; part 24 storey, part
- 7 storey, and part 5 storey. Demolition to begin Q3 2018. Issues and challenges for the
© construction works will include:

» Theatre next door which may necessitate restricted working times for noisy works
¥ New cycle highway works (C511) on Avenue Road which may be under construction
during the demolition phase.

The Royal Central School of Speech and Drama located to the north of the site
Residential access to north east

Busy red route 10 south east

Eton Avenue street market

Public Park to the East and South

Creating safe access point to the site so as to minimise the impact on the puhlic
Temporary Bus stop relocation

Working close to the Swiss Cottage underground station

Local schools

VY VYVVVYYY
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8. Please identify the nearest potential receptors (dwellings, business, etc.) likely to be
affected by the activities on site (i.e. noise, vibration, dust, fumes, lighting etc.).
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14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3
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Location

17-24 Finchley Road
115-121 Finchley Road
Cresta House

139 Finchley Road
Northways Parade

Royal Central School of Speech & Drama (1)
Royal Central School of Speech & Drama (2)
Embassy Theatre

Market

Hampstead Theatre - west boundary

Hampstead Theatre - south boundary
Underground Station - Eton Avenue entrance
Underground Station - Avenue Road
entrance

Temporary bus stop lay-by
Ye Old Swiss Cottage pub
Odeon Cinema

Central library

Leisure centre

Tennis courts

Community centre

Park (centre of)

21A Winchester Road

23 Winchester Road

25 Winchester Road
27-29 Winchester Road
31 Winchester Road

33 Winchester Road

35 Winchester Road

Mora Burnet House

Swiss Cottage School
UCL Academy

Shown in Appendix P

X
526632
526632
526623
526616
526642

526687
526710
526725
526716
526721

526750
526686

526701

526670
526685
526699
526761
526782
526777
526828
526772
526815
526810
526807
526803
526800
526796
526793
526778
526889
526865

Y
184222
184259
184299
184348
184403

184363
184386
184390
184364
184341

184336
184332

184287

184323
184248
184218
184209
184220
184248
184265
184296
184292
184302
184308
184313
184320
184326
184332
184357
183997
184120

%
i T

Risk Theme

Distance
107m Site Traffic
87m Site Traffic
89m Site Traffic
111m Site Traffic
130m Site Traffic
Site Traffic,
74m Noise, Dust
Site Traffic,
94m Noise, Dust
Site Traffic,
98m Noise, Dust
Site Traffic,
72m Noise, Dust
Site Traffic,
49m Noise, Dust
Site Traffic,
57m Noise, Dust
47m Noise, Dust
Noise, Dust
12m
Site Traffic,
52m Noise, Dust
52m Site Traffic
76m Site Traffic
96m Site Traffic
101m Site Traffic
79m L.ocation
119m Site Traffic
60m L.ocation
103m Site Traffic
a9m Site Traffic
96m Site Traffic
94m Site Traffic
92m Site Traffic
91m Site Traffic
90m Site Traffic
92m Site Traffic
344m Site Traffic
231m Site Traffic
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11. Please confirm the standard working hours for the site, noting that the standard working
hours for construction sites in Camden are as follows:

s 8.00am to 6pm on Monday to Friday
s 8.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays
s No working on Sundays or Public Holidays

12, Please indicate if any changes to services are proposed to be carried out that would be
linked to the site during the works {i.e. connections to public utilities and/or statutory
undertakers’ plant). Larger developments may require new utility services. If so, a strategy
and programme for coordinating the connection of services will be required. If new utility
services are required, please confirm which utility companies have been contacted (e.g.
Thames Water, National Grid, EDF Energy, BT etc.) You must explore options for the utility
companies to share the same excavations and traffic management proposals. Piease supply
details of your discussions.

i The existing ut:htles affected by the works have been assessed by EssentlaE Ll\nng along with
. an assessment of what needs to be diverted and what new supplies are needed. Set out in
Appendix Cis a schedule of proposed utilities works and a plan of the existing utilities around
the site.

Consultation is to be arranged between all the utilities companies to explore options to share é
the same excavations and traffic management requirements to allow their works to be
_ carried out with limited impact on the highway and therefore the public.

€= Camden
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13, Consultation

The Council expects meaningful consultation. For large sites, this may mean two or more
meetings with local residents prior to submission of the first draft CMP.

Evidence of who was consulted, how the consultation was conducted and a summary of the
comments received in response to the consultation should be included. Details of meetings
including minutes, lists of attendees etc. should be appended.

In response to the comments received, the CMP should then be amended where appropriate
and, where not appropriate, a reason given. The revised CMP should also include a list of all
the comments received. Developers are advised to check proposed approaches to
consultation with the Council before carrying them out. If your site is on the boundary
between horoughs then we would recommend contacting the relevant neighbouring planning
authority.,

Please provide details of consultation of draft CMP with local residents, businesses, local
groups (e.g. residents/tenants and business associations) and Ward Councillors.

Consultation: Historical, Current and Future

Table below outlines all consultation meetings undertaken {meeting minutes and
consultation records are included at appendix D1 along with the Consultation
Statement from Polity where the outcome of the public consultation has been
recorded and attached at appendix D2}

Consultation is on going with all parties and will continue through the demolition
and construction phases this is detailed in Appendix U

Party Date Topic Outcome
Consulted
LUL 17/06/2014 | Location of EL to progress planning drawings
basement in expected Q3 2015
proximity with LUL
stair case
LUL 03/07/2014 Movement URS to progress movement
monitoring of LUL | monitoring and condition surveys
tunnels
LUL 06/08/2014 | Monitoring Tender | URS recommending letter of
Review intent from LUL to maintain
programme
Tfi 05/06/2017 | CS11{Programme} | Tfl to review EL development with
the CS11 programme and phasing.
Tl 07/06/2017 | CS11 (site Logistics) | EL to advance site logistic plans at
SPA’s for further review with Tfl

£3 Camden
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TiL

26/09/2017

CMP and S278

Tl happy with the logistics pian in
principal. To be agreed following
further input.

TfL proposed a working group of
all construction projects in the
vicinity to ensure all potential
issues are addressed throughout
the project.

consultation &
presentation
of v.5 of the
CMP

updated details
forming v.5 of the
CMP

Camden Parks | 06/10/2017 | impact of the EL issue logistics plans and
project on the Camden Park to seek advice from
adjacent park legal team in removal of trees and

artwork

Meeting with 16/10/2017 To understand any | The outcome of the meeting was

HS2 interfaces with the | that the timing of the HS2 works
HS2 scheme and would not impact the Theatre
the Theatre Square | Square scheme and vice versa
scheme

Public 19/10/2017 Public Consultation | Feedback was received and has

Consultation meeting to present | been collated into the report by

Meeting at the CMP Polity attached at appendix D2

Harris School

Meeting with | 10/11/2017 | Seek feedback and | Comments have been

Camden comment from the | incorporated into v.5 of the CMP

Environmental Environmental

Health Officer Health Officer

First Working | 15/11/2017 The meeting was attended by

Party Meeting over 50 people and did not

with residents constitute a formal working party

meeting. Further feedback was
recorded which has been collated
into the Polity report attached
and appendix D2

Further public | 29/11/2017 Presentation of The meeting was attended by ¢.18

members of the public and local
groups. Record in the Polity report
attached at appendix D2

The key issue that was being
raised by the local groups was the
traffic generation and the use of
Winchester Road. We have
reviewed the use of Winchester
Road and will cap the total trips
per day to 14and will stop using

18
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Winchester Road by month 29 of
the project

14. Construction Working Group

Please provide details of community liaison proposals including any Construction Working
Group that will be set up, addressing the concerns of the community affected by the works,
the way in which the contact details of the person responsible for community liaison will be
advertised to the local community, and how the community will be updated on the upcoming
works i.e. in the form of a newsletter/letter drop, or weekly drop in sessions for residents.

From the outset of our discussions with Camden Officers, Essential Living carefully reviewed the Council’s
Construction Management (CMP) Pro Forma and its Community liaison guidance: guidance for developers and
contractors. There was some lack of clarity in the Council's documentation as to the exact process to be
followed in terms of setting up forums for discussions with the local community, but it was agreed with
Camden officers that the process should start with a public meeting and then proceed with two further
Construction Working Group {CWG) meetings. EL also agreed the membership of the CWG with Camden
officers, including making amendments to membership resulting from feedback from ward councillors.

As explained in Section 3 of the Draft CMP Consuitation Statement {December 2017), after the initial public
meeting {54 attendees), EL took steps to invite the identified members to the CWG. In the correspondence, it
was indicated that the CWG would be open only to representatives of those groups. It became clear in the lead
up to the first CWG meeting that certain groups were not supportive of the process and decided themselves to
extend Invitations to their contacts within the local community. This caused a problem as the venue chosen for
the CWG (the Swiss Cottage Community Centre) was limited in terms of the numbers it could accommodate.
EL was faced with a difficult decision at this first meeting in that by applying the process agreed with the
Council, it would have meant turning away quite a large number of people and would have potentially made
the meeting even more difficult to transact {there were arcund 55 people attending the meeting). It was
decided to proceed with an ‘open meeting’ even though this meant that the intended ‘round table’ discussion
was difficult to undertake with so many people present and despite the best efforts to chair the meeting.

Given that this decision was made, EL then decided that it would be difficult to revert to the ‘invitation only’
CWG for the second meeting. This would create potential criticism of inconsistency and in any event EL couid
not stop the invited groups from once again inviting their contacts. To avoid the constrained meeting
arrangements resulting from an uncertain attendance, EL then used a larger venue (the Harris Academy) for
the second meeting. In the event, 21 people attended.

EL agrees completely with the proposition that the CWG should be a much smaller group as this will facilitate a
round table discussion which is likely to be more constructive. The communication of discussions and/or
outcomes can be made both by EL and the member groups to ensure that the wider community is up to date.
The role of the member groups is to bring any issues/concerns of the community to these meetings so that
they can be discussed.

As mentioned above, the membership of the CWG was agreed with Camden officers before the consultation

£= Camden
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Given the above, we would expect that the CWG is likely to comprise around 15-20 members, dependent on
the willingness of the groups themselves to participate. The CWG will meet regularly {probably on a quarterly
basis} during the demolition/construction programme, although £L is prepared to hold meetings should urgent
or significant matters require that a meeting is held outside of this cycle. EL intends to restrict the membership
to those identified and not permit members of the general public to attend. There will be no problem with
different representatives of the groups attending depending on availability for meetings, as long as the group
advises EL.

in addition to the CWG, EL will ensure Ongoing engagement will continue during the demolition and
construction works. This would address the Council’s Minimum Requirements for
Building/Construction/Demolition Sites. Key elements here would be:

o Weekly Updates

¢ Website with regular updates and links to live monitoring

¢ Holding Bi-Monthly meetings of the CWG;

¢ Recording complaints in a register;

& Compiling and distributing updates via email to key stakeholders outlining what is happening on site
in the following two weeks;

*  Six monthly community newsletter (double-sided A4) distributed to catchment;

s  Qrganizing appropriate further consultation should there be a substantial revision to the CMP.

Notice board on the external boundary of the site updated on a by monthly basis,

A monthly project newsletter will be produced and displayed on site during the construction phase — the
newsletter will also be available on the project web site.

The site will have prominent notice boards that will display the current newsletter plus contact detalls for the
site team including a 24 hour contact number.

The project wehbsite being set up — www.essentialliving. uk.com/public-consultation/theatre-square/

Camden
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Due to the location of the site all construction traffic will approach the site from the north following the
A41. The A4l is a major road and part of the TLRN. The primary access to the site will be from the A41
with a secondary access at the north of the site in Eton Avenue with the construction traffic having
arrived via Winchester Road. Construction traffic will be instructed to not approach from any other
route.

Phase 1A

Construction vehicles travelling to Eton Avenue would need to travel southbound on Finchley Road, turn
left on to Adelaide Road, turn left on to Winchester Road, turn left on to Eton Avenue, and then turn left
again into the site. These construction vehicles would then need to return to Finchley Road in the
opposite direction. Vehicle movements at Access 1 (Eton Avenue) would be restricted to 14 per day (7
entering the site and 7 exiting).

Phase 1B

Construction vehicles travelling to Eton Avenue would need to travel southbound on Finchley Road, turn
left on to Adelaide Road, turn left on to Winchester Road, turn left on to Eton Avenue, and then turn left
again into the site. These construction vehicles would travel through the site and exit onto Avenue road
and return to Finchley Road in the opposite direction. The following vehicle movement caps would

apply:

e Access 1 (Eton Avenue) capped at a maximum of 7 vehicle movements per day (7 entering the
site only).

e Access 2 (A41 Parkland) capped at a maximum of 14 vehicle movements per day (including
entering and exiting via this access).

e The overall vehicle movements for Access 1 and 2 combined would be capped at a maximum of
14 movements (7 vehicles entering either Access 1 or 2 and 7 vehicles exiting via Access 2).

These restrictions would remain in place for the remainder of the development.

Construction Vehicles using the pit lane would need to travel Finchley Road enter the pitlane then exit
onto Avenue road and return to Finchley Road in the opposite direction.

Phase 2

Construction vehicles travelling to Eton Avenue would need to travel southbound on Finchley Road, turn
left on to Adelaide Road, turn left on to Winchester Road, turn left on to Eton Avenue, and then turn left
again into the site. These construction vehicles would travel through the site and exit onto Avenue road
and return to Finchley Road in the opposite direction.

Construction Vehicles using the pit lane would need to travel Finchley Road enter the pitlane then exit
onto Avenue road and return to Finchley Road in the opposite direction.

Phase 3

Construction Vehicles using the pit lane would need to travel Finchley Road enter the pitlane then exit
onto Avenue road and return to Finchley Road in the opposite direction.

€3 Camden
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b. Please provide details of other developments in the local area or on the route.

. For developments in the local area please see Number 16. No developments with planning or
 that are under construction currently access the proposed route with the exception of the

~ cycie highway CS11. The developments as they currently stand may be impacted include

. Hampstead Theatre and the Royal Central School of Speech and Drama and they are noted as
~ being part of our consultation process — any outcomes from this consultation will be included
" inthe CMP.

¢. Please outline the system that is to be used to ensure that the correct vehicle attends the
correct part of site at the correct time,

- All deliveries will be pre booked and all delivery times will be known. This will be contrelled
. and managed by our on-site Logistics Manager. This will be achieved via the use of our sub-
contractor coordination meetings where we will implement short term look-a-head
programmes that will include the booking of deliveries.

We have set out in our phasing plans that we need to access the site via Winchester Road

. and Eaton Avenue — this access will be used during demolition, basement construction and
for the delivery of concrete for the concrete frame. There are therefore only a limited

. number of trade contractors that will use this access point.

 Camden
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— WORKS' signs {not STOP/GO signs) if control of traffic on the public highway is required.
Marshals should have radio contact with one another where necessary.

a. Please detaii the proposed access and egress routes to and from the site

' We have set out at Appendix A and F the detall of the routes into and away from the site
. including detailed swept path analysis to confirm that gate and hoarding locations all work.

b. Please describe how the access and egress arrangements for construction vehicles will
be managed. :

Refer to the site logistic plans at appendix F and the swept path for vehicles accessing the site
. atappendix A '

: Access 1

| This access point is to the north of the site in Eton Avenue. To facilitate the use of this access
we will need to re-plan to layout of the market and have prepared a proposed plan (drawing
42437-5501-18RB) that is included at Appendix A. Vehicles wili enter the site in a forward gear, |
- unload/load materials and travel through site to the South West corner (Access 2), where the ‘
re-join the A41. However — during the first three month of the project Access point 2 will not
have been formed so lorries will turn around within the site and exit via Access 1

Access 2

A licence will need to be agreed with Camden Parks to enable usage of the strip of land to

the south of the site. The Sculpture and seating will be relocated to a more suitable position.

. This will enable vehicles entering from the NW corner to egress directly on to the A41 and
away from site. An initial meeting has been held with Camden Parks to discuss this proposal

. and details are attached at Appendix H.

: Access 3 :
Access directly off the A41 using the existing bus stops to the west of the Site in a temporary :
. “Pit Lane”. Vehicles will be parked here for unioading via crane. A Gantry will be built over the
existing footpath to ensure pedestrians could pass safely. The Bus stops would need to be
| relocated to the north as set out in the highway engineers report at Appendix A. '
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All deliveries are to be supervised by a traffic marshall and reported to the Site Manager.
All deliveries will be pre booked so that the traffic marshal know when the delivery is
coming and will take measures to ensure that the public are not affected by the delivery.
The traffic marshal must be obeyed and no phones or hands-free kits are to be used
whilst driving, either on site roads or on public roads. A walkie-talkie system will be used
so that the traffic marshals can communicate throughout the site.

Our Project Manager’s will plan works including; vehicle movement, deliveries, temporary
routes and facilities to ensure that the safety of the public is maintained at ali times.

All deliveries will be co-ordinated and programmed to aleviate pressure on the road
network. Deliveries will have to be pre-booked with site so that there is not any delviery
vehicles waiting in the street. This will be achieved via the use of our weekly sub
contractor meetings where deliveries will be pfanned and booked.

For ali access except from the A41, construction vehicle movements will be scheduled to
take place between 0930 and 1500 hours on Monday to Friday, and between 0800 and
1300 on Saturday during school term time. During school holidays, construction vehicle
movements be scheduled to take place between 0930 and 1630 hours on Monday to
Friday, and between 0800 and 1300 on Saturday.

For access from the A41 will be as per Camden Guidelines of construction vehicle
movements hetween 7.00am to 6.00pm on weekdays and between 7.00am and 1.00pm

on Saturdays. The working time periods for the Pit Lane are based on the London Borough
of Camden’s standard working hours for construction sites (0800-1600 hrs Monday to :
Friday and 0800-1300 hrs on Saturday). The proposed addition hour in the morning {(0700-
0800 hrs) would allow the first two construction vehicles to be ready for loading/ :
unloading when the site opens

Consulation is still in underway with TfL {C511) and LBC to confirm times frames for final
construcion vechiles movements. This is detailed within appendix T

All suppliers and sub contractors who are supplying materiais to the site will be issued
with a transport plan which will include a prescribed route into the site to deliver
materials from the Transport for London Road Network; refer to plans earlier in this CMP.

As part of our plans to mitigate the impact of the project and its deliveries on the road :
network we will in the first instance look to our supply chain to store materials off site and
only deliver the materials when they are needed. '
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25. Scaled drawings of highway works

Please note that use of the public highway for storage, site accommodation or welfare
facilities is at the discretion of the Council and is generally not permitted. If you propose
such use you must supply full justification, setting out why it is impossible to allocate space
on-site. You must submit a detailed (to-scale) plan showing the impact on the public
highway that includes the extent of any hoarding, pedestrian routes, parking bay
suspensions and remaining road width for vehicle movements, We prefer not to close
footways but if this is unavoidable, you should submit a scaled plan of the proposed
diversion route showing key dimensions.

. a. Please provide accurate scaled drawings of any highway works necessary to enable
construction to take place (e.g. construction of temporary vehicular accesses).

Refer to the plan at appendix T

b. Please provide details of all safety signage, barriers and accessibility measures such as
ramps and lighting etc.

. Essential living will deploy and use all necessary and appropriate safety signage and barriers
to ensure that the public are protected and our operatives and work safely at all times.
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26. Diversions

Where applicable, please supply details of any diversion, disruption or other anticipated use
of the public highway during the construction period (alternatively a plan may be
submitted).

As noted earlier in response to Question 9 we will need to relocate bus stop D and details for
_ this are attached at Appendix A.

We also need to introduce the Pit Lane to facilitate deliveries from Avenue Road and the

i detail of the pit lane is set out at Appendix A. We will be making separate highway
applications to Camden close sections of the footpath and agree traffic management with
. TEL.

As noted in our answer to question 12 we are aware of the existing utility services around the .:
¢ site and there will be disconnections and diversions. These will be planned to have minimum |
. impact on the highway and the public.
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The construction site gates will be kept closed and manitored by site security, anly when
deliveries are made to the site will they be opened to allow vehicles onto the site, at which time
barriers will be used to prevent access by pedestrians and warn any passing cyclists. These
barriers will be manned by our site security, All delivery vehicles will be supervised/controlled by
a traffic marshall.

The Site Manager will also ensure that the external perimeter of the site is regularly patrolled
(twice a day} to ensure that any debris is kept clear of the pavements.

Should there be any complaints arising from the works, local residents will be able to call
perscnally to the site offices. Any residents visiting site to raise a complaint will be requested to
sign-in and our security guard will escort the visitor to the site offices. There will also be an online
complaints submission forum available for memebers of the public raise there concerns.

We will as part of our sub contractor procurement process ensure that all sub contractors and
suppliers delivering matetlals to the site follow the conditions outlined in the Standard for
Construction Logistics and Community Safety (CLOCS).

The Main Contractor wil be obliged to appoint a director level point of contact who will deal
personally with comments or complaints from the public or neighbours and will ensure that they
are resolved swiftly. A record will be kept of all comments and complaints.

All pedestrian within the gantry area will be protect by solid hoarding as shown in in the detail
attrached at appendix |. When pedestrains are crossing the pit lane gates and marshals will
corden off the pit lane so as to make it safe to cross.

b. Please provide details of any temporary structures which would overhang the public
highway (e.g. scaffolding, gantries, cranes etc.) and details of hoarding requirements or any
other occupation of the public highway.

42

~ The location of hoardings and scaffold is detailed in section 22

Al hoardings to be a minimum of 2.4m high with suitable lighting provided from dawn till
¢ dusk.

| The pit lane gantry is detailed at appendix 1.

. Due the heavily undulating land to the rear of the site the hoarding will be set to a level to
. ensure that the all members of the public are protected.

Hoarding, scaffold and the gantry licenses will be applied for at Camden and TfL













33. Please provide details on how dust nuisance arising from dusty activities, on site, wili be
prevented.

46

Essential Living and its contractors will adhere to the key legislation and site specific restrictions
as detailed in the:

s Control of Pollution Act 1974

» Environmental Protection Act 1990 (ss79-82)

» BS5228:1997, Code of Practice on Construction and Open Site.

e Camden’s Mihimum Reguirements (CMR230772,}{Addendum233259 CMR230772)

s British Standards B55228:2009+A1:2014

¢ -The Control of Dust and Emissions During Construction and Demolition (SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING GUIDANCE} 2014
Noise/vibration reduction and visible dust prevention philosophies.

s ‘O’Keefe Demolition” Document Reference DO01-NV-001 ‘Control of Demolition Noise and
Vibration 100 Avenue Road Swiss Cottage’ dated 20th August 2017 and further revisions.

* Property and Infrastructure Capita ‘Baseline Noise Maonitoring’ reference 296993-01 (00)
dated November 2017 and further revisions.

We have been liaising with a demolition contractor who have prepared an Air Quality and Dust
Management Plan which is attached at appendix M — this plan confirms the controls, checks and
monitoring that will be put in place in connection with the control of dust and air quality on site
during the demolition.

In additional to

Site operations will be controlied so that ali plant and machinery noise emissions (including the
provision of ventilation, heating and cooling) shall be designed, installed and operated at noise
levels that do not cause nolse nuisance to the nearest adjoining residenttal properties.

We will, with our demolition and construction contractors implement a Dust Management Pian
{DMP) that we will seek input and approval from Camden. The DMP will include but not be
limited to:

s Strip insides of buildings, as far as reasonably practicable, before demolition

¢ Bag and remove biological debris (such as birds’ nests and droppings) or damp down
such material prior to demolition

* Wherever reasonably practicable, retain walls and windows while the rest of the
building is demolished to provide a screen against dust

s Screen buildings, where dust producing activities are taking place, with debris screens or
sheeting

»  Only use cutting, grinding or sawing equipment fitted or in conjunction with suitable
dust suppression techniques such as water sprays or local extraction

¢ Consider full enclosure of sites or specific operations where there is a high potential for
dust production and the site is active for an extensive period
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Where reasonably practicable store materials with the potential to produce dust away
from site boundaries

Ensure no burning of waste materials takes place on site

Do not allow dry sweeping

Ensure regular cleaning of hard standings using wet sweeping methods

Maintain all dust control equipment in good condition and record maintenance activities
Routinely clean public roads and access routes using wet sweeping methods

Ensure all vehicles carrying loose or potentially dusty material to or from the site are
fully sheeted

Ensure water suppression is used during demolition operations

Ensure that any crushing or grinding plant used on the site, which falls within the
definition in Section 3.5 Chapter 3 of the Pollution Prevention and Control (England and
Wales) Regulations 2000 51 1973, has an appropriate permi issued and is maintained
According to the procedures set out in the Pollution, Prevention and Control Act 1999.

We are aware of the Dust & Air Emissions Mitigation Measures as prepared by the Institute of Air
Quality Management and will use their mitigation and control measure to ensure that dust is

controlled on site both during demolition and construction.

34, Please provide details describing how any significant amounts of dirt or dust that may be
spread onto the public highway will be prevented and/or cleaned.

A7
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Dust and debris on the road is one of the main environmental nuisance and safety
| problems arising from construction sites.

Essential Living will make provisions to minimise this problem.

In the early stages of the project when demolition and ground works are being carried out,
wash out slabs and dampening down will be used to minimise dust transference on the pubic
. highway.

The wash slab area located at the exit from this site will be impermeable and isolated from
© the surrounding area by a raised kerb or rolf over bund to contain solids, with effluent
. directed to the foul sewer

We will also make provision for cleaning of the road by an approved road sweeper.

We will insist on all muck away lorry’s be fully sheeted o minimise the risk of any mud over-
. spilling onto the highway.

~ We will use a fine spray to suppress dust on the following:

~ » Structures and building during demolition.

» Uinpaved areas that are subject to traffic or wind.

. = Sand, spoil and aggregate stockpiles.

» During loading/unloading of dust generating materials

€2 Camden
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41. Complaints often arise from the conduct of builders in an area. Please confirm steps
being taken to minimise this e.g. provision of a suitable smoking area, tackling bad language
and unnecessary shouting.

Essential Living take seriously the conduct of the builders on all of our sites to ensure that

~ there is no any anti-social behaviour.

Should there be any complaints arising from the works, local residents will be able to call

; personally to the site offices. Any residents visiting site to raise a complaint will be requested
to sign-in and our security guard will escort the visitor to the site offices.

Our Community Liaison Manager will deal personally with comments or complaints from the

public or neighbours and will ensure that they are resolved swiftly. A record will be kept of all
commenis and complaints.

There wilt also be a project web site where local residence will be able to comment on and
| issues with the construction.

At Essential Living we do not tolerate any bad language or unnecessary shouting on our sites.
. We operate a “red card” system whereby any operative found to be acting in an anti-social
way or smoking outside of designated smoking area will be given a “red card” and asked to

| leave the site immediately.

We police a policy of not allowing radio’s on site,

42. f you will be using non-road mobile machinery (NRMM]) on site with net power between
37kW and 560kW it will be required to meet the standards set out below. The standards are
applicable to both variable and constant speed engines and apply for both PM and NOx
emissions.

Essential Living confirm that we will register the project with NRMM and all applicable non
road plant will be logged and checked to ensure that its emission levels are below the
targets set by the NRMM Register and best practice established in Camden set out in the
table below. Any machinery and plant to exceed the required emission levels will not be
allowed onto the site.
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Contracter 100% Euro VL Exemptions: specialist
HGVs Standards adopted from | vehicles where Euro YI Contractors to
start of scheme. demonstrated unfeasible set out their
will be perm;tt%d uptoa exemptions &
maximum of 8% of unique compliance
vehicles over course of management
scheme. process in
Contractor Euro IV (petrol) or Euro | Exemptions: None LESSMP and
Cars VI (diesel) or ultra low permitted repoﬁ to
emission vehicles. Applicant on
Adopting standards from monthly basis,
construction, reach numbers and
100% by 12t January, any non-
2020 compliances.
Once
continuous
Contractor Euro IV (petrol) or Euro Exemptions: 25% of unique | improvement is
Vans V1 (diesel) or ultra low vehicles permitted after shown in each
emission vehicles. above milestone. of three
Adopting standards from separate
beginning of months,
construction, reach 756% frequency will be
by 1t January, 2020 reduced.

From 1st September 2015

(i} Major Development Sites — NRMM used on the site of any major development will be
required to meet Stage IlIA of EU Directive 97/68/EC

{ii) Any development site within the Central Activity Zone - NRMM used on any site within
the Central Activity Zone will be required to meet Stage IlIB of EU Directive 97/68/EC

From lst September 2020

(iii) Any development site - NRMM used on any site within Greater London will be required
to meet Stage IliB of EU Directive 97/68/EC

(iv} Any development site within the Central Activity Zone - NRMM used on any site within
the Central Activity Zone will be required to meet Stage IV of EU Directive 97/68/EC

Please provide evidence demonstrating the above reguirements will be met by answering
the following questions:

£3 Camden
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a) Construction time period (08/18 - 11/21):
b} Is the development within the CAZ? (¥/N}: No

¢} Will the NRMM with net power between 37kW and 560kW meet the standards outlined
- above? {Y/N): Yes

d} Please provide evidence to demonstrate that all relevant machinery will be registered on
the NRMM Register, including the site name under which it has been registered: The
project will be registered with the NRMM as noted in question 42

e) Please confirm that an inventory of all NRMM will be kept on site and that all
machinery will be regularly serviced and service logs kept on site for inspection:
An inventory will be kept on site including service log records — all in accordance with
the NRMM Register

. f} Please confirm that records will be kept on site which details proof of emission limits,
including legible photographs of individual engine plates for all equipment, and that

this documentation will be made available to local authority officers as required:
This requirement will be actioned on site

© SYMBOL IS FOR INTERNAL USE
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